

NO. 48659-8-II

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

PIERCE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Washington;  
and BLAIR SMITH, individually, and as an employee of Pierce County,

Petitioners,

v.

MARGIE M. LOCKNER, a single woman,

Respondent.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Andy Woo  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 46741  
1125 Washington Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360)586-4034  
Office ID: OC269103

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1

II. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. ARGUMENT .....2

    A. This Court Should Grant Review Pursuant to RAP  
    13.4(b)(1) and (2) Because the Division II Decision Is in  
    Conflict with Prior Case Law .....3

        1. “*Solely for Recreational Purposes*” .....3

        2. “*Authority to Close*” .....5

    B. This Court Should Grant Review Pursuant to RAP  
    13.4(b)(4) Because this Case Significantly Implicates the  
    State’s Risks and Potential Liability with Respect to State  
    Lands .....7

V. CONCLUSION .....10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Archer v. Marysville Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 73449-1-I, 2016 WL 3982925 at *6 (Wash. Ct. App. July 25, 2016) (unpublished) .....	5
<i>Camicia v. Howard S. Wright Const. Co.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 684, 317 P.3d 987 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamberlain v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 212, 901 P.2d 344 (1995) .....	8, 9
<i>County of Skamania v. State</i> , 102 Wn.2d 127, 685 P.2d 576 (1984) .....	8
<i>Gaeta v. Seattle City Light</i> , 54 Wn. App. 603, 774 P.2d 1255 (1989) .....	3, 5, 6
<i>Jewels v. City of Bellingham</i> , 183 Wn. 2d 388, 353 P.3d 204 (2015) .....	3
<i>Lockner v. Pierce County</i> , 198 Wn. App. 907, 396 P.3d 389 (2017) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7
<i>McCarver v. Manson Park &amp; Recreation Dist.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 370, 597 P.2d 1362 (1979) .....	3, 4
<i>Riksem v. City of Seattle</i> , 47 Wn. App. 506, 736 P.2d 275 (1987) .....	3, 5
<i>Tennyson v. Plum Creek Timber Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 550, 872 P.2d 524 (1994) .....	6
<i>Wash. Off Highway Vehicle Alliance v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 225, 290 P.3d 954 (2012) .....	8

**Statutes**

RCW 4.24.200 .....7  
RCW 4.24.210 .....1, 2, 6, 8  
RCW 79A.05.030(3) .....10  
RCW 79.10.120 .....8

**Other Authority**

<http://www.dnr.wa.gov/managed-lands/forest-and-trust-lands> .....8  
[http://wdfw.wa.gov/lands/water\\_access/31000](http://wdfw.wa.gov/lands/water_access/31000) .....9

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(1), (2), (4) .....2, 3, 7
